
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

 

No.  

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

 
STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF  
MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA;  
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING, STATE OF 
 TEXAS; AMERICAN PETROLEUM, INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS 
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL HYDROPOWER 
ASSOCIATION, 
 

Applicants, 
v. 

 
AMERICAN RIVERS; MICHAEL S. REGAN; AND  
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., 
 

Respondents. 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 

STATE OF NEW YORK        ) 

                     

COUNTY OF NEW YORK    ) 

 

       I, Candice Best, being duly sworn according to law and being over the age of 18, 

upon my oath depose and say that: 

 

       I am retained by Counsel of Record for Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders, LLP. 

        

       That on the 21st day of March, 2022, I served the within Application for Stay Pending 

Appeal in the above-captioned matter upon: 

 

Jason Robert Flanders 

Aqua Terra Aeris (ATA) Law Group 

4030 Martin Luther King Jr. Way 

Oakland, CA 94609 

(916) 202-3018-Direct 

jrf@atalawgroup.com 

 

Peter MK Frost. Esq. 

Western Environmental Law Center 

120 Shelton McMurphey Blvd, Suite 340 

Eugene, OR 97401 

(541) 359-3238-Direct 

frost@westernlaw.org 

 

Andrew McLeer Hawley, Esq. 

Western Environmental Law Center 

1402 3rd Ave, Suite 1022 

Seattle, WA 98101 

(206) 487-7250-Direct 

hawley@westernlaw.org 

Kristin Lee Boyles 

Earthjustice 

810 Third Ave, Suite 610 

Seattle, WA 98104 

(206) 343-7340-Direct 

kboyles@earthjustice.org 
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A 
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Olivia Glasscock, Esq. 

Earthjustice 

325 Fourth Street 

Juneau, AK 99801 

(907) 500-7134-Direct 

oglasscock@earthjustice.org 

 

 

Nathan Matthews 

Sierra Club 

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 

Oakland, CA 94612 

(510) 292-0798-Direct 

nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org 

 

Tatiana Gaur, Deputy Attorney General 

AGCA Office of the California Attorney 

General 

300 Spring, Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

(213) 269-6239 

tatiana.gaur@doj.ca.gov 

 

Bryant B. Cannon, Deputy Attorney General 

AGCA Office of the California Attorney General 

455 Golden Gate Ave, Suite 11000 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

(415) 703-5480 

Bryant.Cannon@doj.ca.gov 

 

Adam Levitan, Deputy Attorney General 

AGCA Office of the California Attorney 

General 

300 Spring, Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

(213) 897-2802 

adam.levitan@doj.ca.gov 

 

Paul Garrahan, Attorney General 

Oregon Department of Justice 

1162 Court Street, NE 

Salem, OR 97301 

(503) 947-4593-Direct 

paul.garrahan@doj.state.or.us 

 

Lisa Morelli, Deputy Attorney General 

Office of the New Jersey Attorney General 

Hughes Justice Complex 

25 Market St., 7th Fl., West Wing 

Trenton, NJ 08625 

(609) 633-8713-Direct 

lisa.morelli@law.njoag.gov 

 

Brian M. Lusignan, Assistant Attorney General 

AGNY-Office of the New York Attorney 

General (Albany) 

The Capitol 

Albany, NY 12224-0341 

(518) 776-2399 

brian.lusignan@ag.ny.gov 

 

John B. Howard, Jr. 

Office of the Attorney General 

200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor 

Baltimore, MD 21202 

(401) 576-6970 

jbhoward@oag.state.md.us 

 

Alison B. Hoffman, Special Assistant Attorney 

General 

RI Office of Attorney General 

150 South Main St. 

Providence, RI 02903 

(401) 274-4400 

ahoffman@riag.ri.gov 
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Annette Marie Quill 

Colorado Department of Law 

1300 Broadway, 7th Fl. 

Denver, CO 80203 

(720) 508-6264-Direct 

annette.quill@coag.gov 

 

Caroline S. Van Zile 

Office of the Attorney General 

Office of the Solicitor General 

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100 

Washington, DC 20001 

(202) 724-6609-Direct 

caroline.vanzile@dc.gov 

 

Taylor Hampton Crabtree 

North Carolina Department of Justice 

114 W. Edenton Street 

Raleigh, NC 27603 

(919) 716-6972 

tcrabtree@ncdoj.gov 

 

Christopher Edward Bergin, Jr. Esq. 

Assistant Attorney General 

Office of the Attorney General 

202 N. 9th Street 

Richmond, VA 23219 

(804) 786-8480 

cbergin@oag.state.va.us 

 

William Grantham 

NM Attorney General’s Office 

201 3rd Street, NW, Suite 300 

Albuquerque, NW 87102 

(505) 717-3520 

wgrantham@nmag.gov 

 

Laura B. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General 

Office of the Attorney General 

109 State Street 

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 

(802) 828-1059 

laura.murphy@vermont.gov 

 

Peter Surdo, Special Assistant Attorney 

General 

Office of the Attorney General 

445 Minnesota St., Suite 900 

St. Paul, MN 55101 

(651) 757-1061 

peter.surdo@ag.state.mn.us 

 

Jill Lacedonia, Assistant Attorney General 

Office of the Attorney General 

Environment Department 

165 Capitol Ave 

P.O. Box 120 

Hartford, CT 06106 

(860) 808-5386-Direct 

jill.lacedonia@ct.gov 

 

Gabrielle Lauren Gurian 

Assistant Attorney General 

Washington State Attorney General’s 

Office 

Ecology Division 

2425 Bristol Court, SW 

P.O. Box 40117 

Olympia, WA 98504-0117 

(360) 586-6769-Direct 

Gabrielle.gurian@atg.wa.gov 

 

Kelly Thomas Wood 

Assistant Attorney General 

AGWA- Office of the Washington Attorney 

General (Olympia) 

Department of Ecology 

P.O. Box 40117 

Olympia, WA 98504-0117 

(360) 586-5109-Direct 

kelly.wood@atg.wa.gov 
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Gillian E. Wener 

Assistant Attorney General 

Michigan Department of Attorney General 

P.O. Box 30755 

Lansing, MI 48909 

(517) 335-7664-Direct 

(517) 335-7636-Fax 

wenerg@michigan.gov 

 

Matthew Ireland 

Office of the Massachusetts Attorney General 

One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 

Boston, MA 02108 

(617) 727-2200-Direct 

matthew.ireland@state.ma.us 

Heidi Parry Stern 

AGNV-Office of the Nevada Attorney 

General (Las Vegas) 

555 E. Washington Ave, Suite 3900 

Las Vegas, NV 89101 

hstern@ag.nv.gov 

 

Gabe Johnson-Karp 

Assistant Attorney General 

Wisconsin Department of Justice 

17 West Main Street 

Madison, WI 53707 

(608) 267-8904-Direct 

johnsonkarpj@doj.state.wi.us 

 

Jillian Renee O’Brien 

Office of the Attorney General 

6 State House Station 

Augusta, ME 04333 

(207) 626-8582-Direct 

Jill.Obrien@maine.gov 

 

Jason Elliott James, ASATG 

Illinois Attorney General’s Office 

69 W. Washington St., 18th Fl. 

Chicago, IL 60602 

(312) 814- 0660-Direct 

jjames@atg.state.il.us 

 

Elizabeth Prelogar 

Solicitor General 

United States Department of Justice 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, DC  20530-0001 

(202) 514-2203 

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov 

 
 

 

 

 

by sending one copy of same, addressed to each individual respectively, and enclosed in a 

properly addressed wrapper, through the United States Postal Service, by Express Mail, 

postage prepaid. An electronic version was also served by email to each individual. 

 

         That on the same date as above, I sent to this Court three copies and 1 un-bound 

copy of the within Application for Stay Pending Appeal through the United States Postal 

Service by Express Mail, postage prepaid. In addition, the brief has been submitted 

through the Court’s electronic filing system. 

        

  All parties required to be served have been served. 
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 

     Executed on this 21st day of March, 2022. 

 

       
     ______________________________ 

                       Candice Best 

 

 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 21st day of March, 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY 

Notary Public State of New York 

No. 01BR6004935 

Qualified in Richmond County 

Commission Expires March 30, 2022 
 

#311609 
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